No. 501, S.]

[Published May 31, 1913.

CHAPTER 365.

AN ACT to amend section 1 and to create section 4 of chapter 90, laws of 1913, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 90, laws of 1913, is amended to read: (Ch. 90, laws of 1913) 1. There is created a joint committee of the legislature to consist of nine members, six assemblymen to be appointed by the speaker of the assembly, and three senators to be appointed by the president of the senate. It shall be the duty of such committee to investigate the advisability and feasibility of establishing a permanent location for the Wisconsin state fair grounds and for the holding of the state fair, and to report the result of its investigation to this legislature within * * forty days after the passage and publication of this act, together with such recommendations as such committee may see fit to make.

Section 2. There is added to chapter 90, laws of 1913, a new section to read: (Ch. 90, laws of 1913) 4. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated a sum sufficient to pay for the services rendered by a stenographic reporter engaged by the committee created by section 1 of chapter 90, laws of 1913. The account of such reporter shall be approved and audited as provided in section 3 of said chapter.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 31, 1913.

No. 904, A.]

[Published June 2, 1913.

CHAPTER 366.

AN ACT to create sections 1941—64m and 4575s of the statutes, making void future policies of unauthorized insurance companies, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There are added to the statutes two new sections to read: Section 1941—64m. 1. All future contracts of insurance against the risk of loss or damage by fire or lightning upon property in this state shall be held to be made and effected within this state.

2. No unauthorized fire insurance company or other unauthorized insurer shall hereafter make or issue, directly or indirectly, any policy of insurance on property in this state, except as specifically authorized by law. All such contracts are declared to be unlawful, void, and unenforcible, and no action in law or equity shall be maintained on any such contract in any court.

Section 4575s. Any unauthorized fire insurance company or other unauthorized insurer which shall hereafter take or receive any application for fire insurance on property in this state, or shall receive or collect a premium on any part thereof for such insurance, shall be punished by a fine of not more than five thousand dollars. Any officer, agent, solicitor, or broker, or other employee of any unauthorized insurance company or other unauthorized insurer who shall take or receive any application for fire insurance on property in this state, or shall receive or collect a premium or any part thereof for such insurance, shall be guilty of a felony, and shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars, or imprisonment in the state penitentiary for one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION-2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 31, 1913.

No. 66, A.]

[Published June 4, 1913.

CHAPTER 367.

AN ACT to amend section 1042j and to create subsection 1 of section 172—37 of the statutes, relating to the taxation of mineral rights, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1042j of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1042j. 1. Any and all rights and reservations to enter upon and take away any mineral from any lands within the state of Wisconsin, granted by or reserved in any deed or conveyance of such lands, the title to which right or reservation is vested or may hereafter become vested in any person or corporation other than the owner of the fee to which such right or reservation is attached, is hereby declared to be taxable; and the same shall be separately assessed for taxation * * * , and like proceedings shall be had thereon relating to the levy, collection, and sale thereof for the nonpayment of taxes against said reservation, as are in force from time to time for the levy and collection of taxes on real estate and the sale of the same for the nonpayment thereof. Provided, that such reservations and rights